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A 

Abbott, Mary Ann Senate Staff . . ...... . . . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . 5763 
Anders, Vivian House Staff .. . . .. . ... . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . .... 3288 
Anderson, James Representative ...... . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . . 3221 
Anderson, Robert T. Representative ...................... 3065 
Arnould, Robert C. Representative . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . ... . .... 3221 
A venson, Diane House Staff ..... . .. . ..... .. . .. . .. . . . .. . . 3521 
A venson, Donald D. Representative . . . . .. .. . . .. . .. .. .. .. . 3521 

B 

Bailey, David LSB . . . .. . . . .... . ..... . .. . ..... . . ... . ..... 3798 
Baker, Beverly House Staff .... . .... . . .. .. .. .. . . . . .... ... 3221 
Barry, Pat House Staff ...... . .. . ... . . . .. . . ... ... .. ...... 5129 
Bennett, Wayne Representative .. . .. .. . . . . . .. . .. . . . . .... 5039 
Benton, Dorothy LSB . .. . ....... . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . 3566 
Bergman, Irvin L. Senator ... ..... . ... . . .. . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . 4660 
Biggs, Rit a Senate Staff ... . ... . ... . .... . ... . . . . . . . ...... 5544 
Bina, Robert F . Representative . .. .. . . . .. . . ... . . . .. . ... . . 3221 
Binneboese, Donald H. Representative ... . ... . .. .. . .. . . ... 3221 
Bisenius, Stephen W. Senator .. . ............. . .. . ..... . .. 5490 
Bolender, Diane LSB . . . . ... . . . .... . . . . .. .. . . ... .. ... . .. 3894 
Bolton, G. Kay Senate Staff ..... . ... . . ... . . . .... . . . .. ... . 3902 
Brandsgard, Mark House Staff . .. . . . . . .. ... .... . . . . .. . . .. 3521 
Brandt, Diane Representative . .. ....... . . .. . . . ..... ... . . 3221 
Branstad, Clifford Representative . .. .. . . . . . . ... . .. . .... . . 3221 
Branstad,TerryE. Lt.Governor . ... .. .... .. .. .... . .. .. .. 3421 
Briles, James E . Senator .. ... . .... .. . .. . . . . .... . .. . . . . .. 5504 
Brown, J oAnn LSB . .. .... . .. . . . . . .. .. ... ..... . . . . .. . . . . 6329 
Brown, Joe Senator .... . . . .. . .. . ... ... . . . . . . . . .. .. . .. .. 3371 
Brownell, Jo House Staff ........ . .............. . ... . . ... 3054 
Bruner, Charles H. Representative ... .. . .. ........... . ... 3221 
Buban, Mary Senate Staff .. .. .. . . . .. .. .. .... . . . . ... . .. .. 5468 
Burch, Larry LSB ....... . : .. . .. . . . . .... . . ..... . . . .. .... 3444 
Burks, Philip LSB . .. ... . ........ .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . .... .. 3837 
Byerly, Richard L. Representative . . . . . ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3221 
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C 

Calhoon, James Senator ...... . .. .. .. . .. . .. . . . . ... . . . .... 3371 
Carney, Clarence Senator ........ . ... . . . ..... .. .. . ...... 3371 
Carr, Robert M. Senator .... . ....... . . . . . . . . .... .... .... 3371 
Carter, Lois LSB ........... .. .. .. . ... . . ... . .......... . . 37 45 
Carter, Robin LSB .... ... .. ... . . .. . ..... . ......... . .... 3745 
Chapman, Roberta House Staff .. ... . ................ .. . . 5381 
Chiodo, Ned F . Representative . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . ........ .. . 3221 
Christen, Frank House Staff .......... . . . . . ... .. .. .. ... .. 3221 
Clark, Betty Jean Representative ... . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . ..... 8010 
Clark, John H. Representative .. .... .. .. . .. .... . . .. ... . . . 5710 
Clayton, Janet House Staff .. . .. .. . . . . . . . . . .. ....... . . . .. 5566 
Clingan, Cynthia A. Senate Staff ......... . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . 4869 
Cloe, Sandra Kay Senate Staff . .... .. ... . . . . . . ....... . ... 3285 
Cochran, Dale M. Representative ...... . ... .. . . . . . . . . ... . . 3221 
Coleman, C. Joseph Senator .. .. .. ... ................ . .. . 3371 
Comito, Richard Senator .... .. . .. . ... . . . . ... . .... . . .. . .. 3371 
Conlon, Walter Representative . . . . .. . .. . ... ... . . .. . ..... 3221 
Connolly, Michael W. Representative .... .. . . . ..... . . ..... 3221 
Connors, John H. Representative .................. . .. . ... 3221 
Copley, Grace Lt. Gov's . Staff ... . . .. . ... .. . . . . . ......... . 3421 
Corey, Virgil E. Representative .. . .... . ........... . .... . . 3221 
Coughlan, Jeanne House Staff ..... . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 5932 
.Crabb, Frank Representative ......... . . ........ . ....... . 5710 
Craft, Rolf V. Senator . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . ... . ... 3547 
Craig,Sarah LSB .. . ... . . . ...... .. . .. . . ................ 3740 
Crawford, Reid W. Representative .. . . . ................ . . 3918 
Cusack, Gregory Representative . . . . . ... . ... .. . .......... 6309 

D 

Daggett, Horace Representative ...... . .. ..... .. . ...... .. 3626 
Dahab, Debra LSB ..... . . . ....... ..... .. .. . . . . . ........ 3847 
Danker, Arlyn E. Representative . .. . . . . . ... .. . . . . .. . . . ... 3930 
Davitt, Philip A. Representative . ... . . .... ... .. . . .. . ..... 3066 
De Groot, Kenneth Representative .. .. . . . .. . ......... .... 3221 
De Koster, Lucas J . Senator . . .. ... . .. .. . . . . . . ......... ... 5773 
Deluhery, Patrick J. Senator ........... . ..... . . .... .. . .. 3371 
Dieleman, William W. "Bill" Representative ......... . . .... 3221 
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Diemer, Marvin W. Represeptative . . . . . .. .. .. . . . . .. . . . .. . 3221 
Dillon, Colleen House Staff ... . .... . ........ . . ... . . .. . ... 5498 
Doyle, Donald V. Representative . . . .... .. . . ... . .. . .. . . . .. 3221 
Drake, Richard F. Senator ......... . . .. ... . ....... . .. . .. . 5848 

E 

Edwards, Carol House Staff ......... . ............... . ... 3288 
Egenes, Sonja Representative . . ... . .......... . .. . .. . .... 3221 
Elmitt, Alyce House Staff .. ..... . ..... .. . . . . .. .. . .. . .... 5660 
Emanuel, Don H. House Staff .. . . . . . . . . . . .............. . . 3221 
Evans, Cooper Representative ...... .. .. ... ... .. . .. . . . .. . 5412 

F 

Faller, Timothy Fiscal Bureau ... . ... . ... . ........ . . . . . .. 4615 
Feltner, Paula House Staff .... ......... . . . ...... . .. . .... 5137 
Fisher, Rand House Staff ..... . . . . ... . ... . .... .. . . . . . . . . . 3096 
Fraizer, Phyllis House Staff .. . . .. . ............ . .. .. . . ... 5436 
Frey, Daryl D. Senate Staff .................. . .... .. ..... 4667 
Freyer, Thom Fiscal Bureau ...... . ..... .. .. . ..... .. . .... 4616 

G 

Gallagher, James V. Senator . . ... . .... . .... .. . . .. . .. ..... 3371 
Garrison, Serge LSB ... .. ... . .... . ..... . ... ... .... . . . .. 3291 
Gentleman, Julia B. Senat or ....................... . .... . 3785 
Gettings, Don Representative ...... .. ..... . ..... . . . . . ... 3221 
Girovich, Howard House Staff ...... .. .. .. . .... ... ..... .. 5129 
Githens, Sandra House Staff . . . ...... . .. .. .. . .... . .. . .... 6306 
Goedert , Michael LSB .. .. ....... .. . . ......... . . . ....... 3922 
Goodwin, Norman J . Senator . . ......... ...... . . ......... 3371 
Gratias, Arthur L. Senator ... ... .......... .. ... . . . . . .... 3371 
Greenwood, Donna LSB . ... ...... . . . ... .... .. . . . . . .. .... 3569 
Groth, Richard Representative ............. . .. . . . .. . .... 3221 
Gunton, Maxine E. Senate Staff .... ...... . ... .. . . ... .. . . . 3693 
Gurwell, Susan LSB . . . . ......... . . . ....... ... ...... .... 37 45 
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H 

Hall, Hurley W. Representative .. . . . . .. . . . ... .... .. . . . . . . 3221 
Halvorson, Rod N. Representative . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .... . . .. . 3221 
Halvorson, Roger A. Representative ...... . ..... .......... 3054 
Hammer, Carol Ann Senate Staff ........ . . ..... . . . . . .... . 4863 
Hammes, Robbi LSB ... . ........ . .. . .. .. . ... . . .... . . . . . . 4772 
Hansen, Ingwer L. Representative ... . .. . .. . . ............ 3918 
Hansen, W.R. "Bill" Senator . . . .. . . . ... .. .. .. .... . . .. .. . . 3811 
Hanson, Darrell R. Representative . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 3221 
Harbor, William H. Representative ........... .. ...... . . . . 5959 
Haug, Robert D. Senate Staff .... . ......... . ..... . ... . ... 3433 
Helkenn, Marjorie Senate Staff . . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. ... . . . .. . . 3560 
Henoerson, Caden Fiscal Bureau ......... . .... . .... . . .... 4594 
Hentges , Theresa Senate Staff ..... ... ........... ........ 3979 
Hester, Jack W. Senator ...................... ... .... . .. 3371 
Hibbs, Dale W. Representative . . . . . . . .. .. . ... . .. ... . .... 3221 
Higgins, Martha Senate Staff .......... .. . ... . .......... . 5468 
Hinkhouse, Herbert C. Representative . ... . . . .... . ........ 3221 
Hoffmann, Betty A. Representative ..... . ....... ... . .. . . . 3627 
Holden, Edgar H. Senator .......... . ... . .. . . . .. . ........ 5511 
Holt, Lee Representative . . . . .. ..... . ........ . . . . . ...... 3221 
Horn, Wally E. Representative . .... . . . . ... . . ...... . ...... 3221 
Horner, Joyce M. Senate Staff ........ .... . . ........ . .. . . 5307 
Howell, Mer lie House Staff . ... . . . . . ....... . ... .. ... .. ... 5159 
Howell, Rollin K. Representative . . ..... . ....... . .... . .... 3221 
Hullinger, Ario Representative ..... . . . ......... ... . . .... 3221 
Hulse, Merlin D. Senator . . . ............ .. ............... 5413 
Hultman, Calvin 0. Senator . ... . . . . . ... .. . . .. . ........... 3560 
Hummel, Kyle Representative .............. . ......... . . . 3221 
Husak, Emil J. Representative ............ ..... ..... . . ... 3221 
Hutchins, C. W. "Bill" Senator .. . . ............ .. .. . .... . . 5841 
Hyde, Tim House Staff .... .. ......... . . .. . ...... . . .. . .. . 3026 

I 

Isaacson, Elizabeth House Staff . .. . . . .. . . ....... . . . ...... 3288 
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J 

James, Madeline House Staff ... . ... . . . . ....... . ......... 5436 
Jay, Daniel Representative .... . . .... ... . . .. . . ... ... . . . . . 3221 
Jensen, John W. Senator .. . . . .. . ........... . . . .... . ..... 3371 
Jesse, Norman G. Representative . .. . ... .. ............... 6310 
Jochum, Thomas J. Representative . . . . .. ... . ... ..... ..... 3221 
Johnson, Glen Senate Staff ........... ... . .... .. . . . . .... . 3979 
Johnson, Jim Representative ....... ............. ....... . 3221 
Johnson, Judith House Staff ...... . .. .. ..... . . .. . .. . ... . . 3440 
Johnson, Richard LSB .... ............ . . .... ... . .. . . . .. . 3189 
Johnson, Robert M. L. Representative ... . .. .. .. . . . . . .. .. . 3221 
Johnson, Thane LSB ... .. .. . .. . . . ... ...... ........ . ..... 3048 
Johnson, Warren Representative ... ... . . . . . .. .. . ... ..... 3221 
J uehrs, Christene LSB ............ .. ..... . . . ........ . ... 317 4 
Junkins, Lowell L. Senator ......... . .. .. . .. . ... . . . ...... 3901 

K 

Kading, Brad House Staff ...... . . ..... .. . .. . .... . ....... 3015 
Kaufman, Gary LSB ....... . . .. . . . ... . ....... . ..... .. .. . 3155 
Kelly, C.J. Senate Staff . .. .. . . . . . . . . ...... ...... . .. ..... 4871 
Kephart, Peg House Staff . .. . .... . .... . ...... .. ..... . . . . 5185 
Kerndt, Gus LSB ..... ... . . . . . .. ..... .. ..... . . . . . . . .. . .. 3884 
King, Linda House Staff ........ . .. .. .. . . .. ... ........ .. . 5037 
Kinley, George R. Senator ..... ... ...... .. . .... . ......... 3371 
Kirkenslager, Larry Representative .. . .. ..... . . ... . ...... 3221 
Knapp, Raymond Fiscal Bureau ........ . .. . ......... . .... 4617 
Knudsen, Marge 'LSB ... .. .. . .. . . ... . . ... . .. . .... . ...... 3568 
Koebernick, Burnette LSB ...... . .. . . . ..... . .. . .... ... . . 3430 
Krewson , Lyle R. Representativ~ .. . .. . . .. . ..... .. ..... . . 3930 
Kudart, A. R. "Bud" Senator ...... . .... . .... . ............ 3371 

L 

Lageschulte, Ray Representative . ... . . . . ...... ......... . 6307 
Lang, Brenda Fiscal Bureau ......... . .. . . .. .. . .......... 4614 
Larsen, Sonja Representative ...... . . .... .. . . . ........ .. 3221 
Lawler, Betty Senate Staff . . ............ . . . . .. ...... ... . 3371 
Leiser, Barbara H. Senate Staff .... . ... . .. . ... . ....... . . . 6229 
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Ligouri, Elizabeth Senate 6taff ... .... .... . . .. . . .. . . . ... . 5307 
Lind, Thomas A. Representative ............... . .. . ...... 3221 
Livingston, Nona Fiscal Bureau .. .... ..... ... .. . . . .. .. .. . 5279 
Lloyd-J ones, Jean Representative .. ... . . .. .. . .. . . .. ..... . 3221 
Logan, Harvey Senate Staff .... .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. ... . .. . 3560 
Lohr, Joyce House Staff .. . ..... . .. . . . ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5129 
Lonergan, Joyce Representative . ..... . . .. . ... . .......... 3221 
Lorenzen, James A. Representative ..... . . .... .. . . . .. .... 3221 
Lura, Mick Representative .. . .. .. . ..... . .. . .. . ....... . .. 3221 

M 

Maloney, Bill House Staff . . ... . . . . . . ...... . .. ... . . . ..... 6311 
Mann, Maxine House Staff .. . . ... . . . .. ... ... . ... ... .... . 5185 
Markell, Kay House Staff . . . . ........ . .. ..... . ... ... . ... 6312 
Martin, Brian Senate Staff .. .. . . ... ... .. . .... . ..... . .. .. 8790 
Massman, Rosemary House Staff . . ..... .. . .. .. . . .. . . .. ... 3221 
Mathiasen, Jerry Lt. Gov's. Staff ...... .. ................. 3421 
Maulsby, Ruhl Representative .. ... . . . . . . .. . ... . . . . . . . .. . 3221 
McCarty, Ann House Staff . .. . . .... . ............. . .. .... 6316 
McGhee, Ruth LSB ... ...... ...... . . . ........ ..... .. .. . . 3312 
McKean, Andy Representative ..... . . .... ..... . . . . . . ... . 3221 
McKenzie, Sarah Senate Staff . ... .. .. . .. ... . .. . . . . . . . . . . 8790 
Mc Vey, Mike House Staff . .. . . ....... . .... . .. . . . . . . ..... 3054 
Menke, Lester D. Representative . ... . . . .. . . . . . . . ... . . . . . 3625 
Millen, Floyd H. Representative . . .... . .. ... ... . . . . . .. . . . 5566 
Miller, Alvin V. Senator .. . ....... . . . . . . .. ..... . . ..... . . . 3371 
Miller, Charles P. Senator . . ..... .... . .......... . ...... .. 3371 
Miller, Elizabeth Senator . . . ... . ...... . . ...... . . ..... ... 5909 
Miller, Kenneth D. Representative ...... . . . .... . . . .. ..... 3221 
Mullins, Sue Representative . . .. . . . . .. . .. . .... .. . . . . . .... 3221 
Murray, John S. Senator ........ . ... .. . ... ... ... . . . .. ... 6283 

N 

Nelson, Roy W. Senate Staff .. .. . . . .... . ..... ..... ....... 3371 
Norland, Dick House Staff .... . .. ...... . . ...... . . . . .. . . .. 57 47 
Norland, Lowell E. Representative ...... . ................ 3221 
Nowadzky, Roger LSB . . .. . .. . . ..... . . .. .. . .. . . .. .. .. .. . 3040 
Nystrom, John N. Senator .... . .. . . .. . . ........... . ...... 5440 
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0 

O'Connor, Elizabeth House Staff . ... .............. . . .... . 5185 
O'Hern, Joseph House Staff ..... . . . . . . .... . . . . . .... . . ... 5230 
O'Kane, Jim Representative . . .... . .... . .. . . . ............ 3221 
O'Malley, Patrick Senate St aff . . ...... . ....... . . . ..... . . . 4667 
Orr. Joan Senator ... .. . .. . .. . . .......... . . . ...... . ..... 3371 
Overton , Alt a House Staff . .. . . . . . ... .. ...... . . .......... 3288 
Oxley, Myron B. "Mike" Representative .... . .... . . . . . ... . . 3221 

p 

Palmer, William D. Senator ..... . ......... . .... . .. . ...... 3371 
Patchett, John E . Representat ive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . .. .. . 3221 
Pavich , Emil S. Representative ...... . . . ........ . .. . .... . 3221 
Pellett, Wendell C. Representative . .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . .. . .... 5412 
Pelton, John Representative ..... . ... . ........... . ... . ... 5038 
Pepper, Terry G. Senate Staff .. ... ... : .. . .. . . . . ..... . ... 5763 
Perkins, Carroll Represent ative .... . .. . ............ . .. .. 3221 
Poffenberger, Virginia Representative .. .. .. . . ..... . . . ... . 3221 
Poore, Beverly LSB . . .... . . . ......... . ...... . ......... . 3549 
Pope, Lawrence Representative ..... . . . . . .. .. . . . . ... . ... 3221 
Priebe, Berl E . Senator .... . .. . . .. . . ....... . ............ 3371 
Prouty, Dennis Fiscal Bureau . . .. . . . .. .. .... ..... . ... . . . . 3509 

R 

Ramsey, Richard R. Senator ..... . . . . . ... ... ... . . . .. . .. .. 5753 
Rankin , Gerry Fiscal Bureau . . . . . .. .... . ... . .. .. . . . .. . . .. 5279 
Rapp, Stephen J. Representative .. . ... . .... . ..... . . . .. . . . 3221 
Readinger, David M. Senator . .. .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . .. .. ..... 5683 
Rex, Debra House Staff . ... . . .. .... ... ........ . .. . . . . ... 5879 
Riggs, Marian Fiscal Bureau . .... . ...... . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . .. 4611 
Ritsema, Doug Representative . . . . . . . ... . .... . . . .. . .. . . . . 3221 
Rivera, Kathaleen LSB .. . .. . .... . . . . . .... . .... .. . . ... . . 4849 
Roberts, Ronda House Staff ..... .. .. . . .... .. . .... . .. . .. . 3920 
Robinson, Cloyd E. Senator . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ....... .. . .. ... . 3371 
Rodgers, Norman G. Senator . . . . . . . . .. . . ......... . .. . ... 3371 
Rulon , B. W. Senate Staff . . ......... . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . .. . .. 3371 
Rush, Bob Senator .................. . ....... .. . . . . .. . . . 5933 
Rutledge, Judy Senate Staff ...... . . . ..... . . .. .. . . .. . . .. . 5403 
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s 

Schnekloth, Hugo Representative .. . . ...... . . ....... . ... . 3221 
Schoonover, Elaine House Staff . . ....... . . . ....... .. .. ... 3288 
Schroeder, Laverne W . Representative . ..... . .. .. . .. . . ... 3675 
Schwengels, Betty Senate Staff .. . ... . ..... . ..... . ....... 3371 
Schwengels, Forrest V. Senator . ....... . .... . . . .. ... . .... 3908 
Scott.John Senator .... . ... . ................ . . . .. .. . . . . 3371 
Sheffield, Virginia Fiscal Bureau .. . .. .......... .. ........ 4613 
Sherzan, Richard Representative ............ . . .. .. . . . . .. 3221 
Shimanek, Nancy J. Representative .. ... ........ . ........ 3675 
Shirbroun, Jean LSB ..... .. ..... . ... . ...... ..... .. . .... 3549 
Shull, Doug Representative . .. . . . . ............. .. ... . ... 3221 
Sink, Barbara House Staff ..... .. ....... . .. .. ..... ... .... 5129 
Slater, Tom Senator . .. . . . .. .. . . . . .. . ........ . ..... . . ... 3371 
Small, Arthur A., Jr. Senator .......... . .. .. . . ... . .. .. . . . 3371 
Smalley, Douglas R. Representative .. . . . .. .. .. .. . . ... . .. . 3221 
Smith, Nancy Senate Staff ........................ .. ... . 4872 
Spear, Clay Representative .... .. .. . . . .... . . . . . . . . .. . .. . 3221 
Sprecher, Marian Senate Staff ... . .. . .................... 5173 
Stoner, Doris LSB . . .. .. . ...... .. . ... . . . .. . . ... ... . . ... . 3549 
Stork, Frank J. Senate Staff . ... . .. . ......... . ..... . ..... 5307 
Stromer, Delwyn Representative ........ . .. . . . ........ . . 3465 
Swackhammer, Juanita House Staff .. ....... . ...... . . .... 4608 
Swearingen, George R. Representative .... .. . . ... .. . . .... 3221 
Szymczuk, Marsha LSB ... . . .. ... . . . . ....... . ... .... ... . 3994 

T 

Taylor, Ray Senator ... .. ... . .. . .... . ..... . .... . . ....... 3721 
Thayer, K. Marie Senate Staff . . . . . . . .... . .. . .. . . . . . . . .. . 5308 
Thompson, Patricia L. Representative . .... . . . . .. . . . ... . . . 5959 
Tieden, Dale L. Senator .... . ..... . . . ............... . .... 5466 
Tofte, Semor C. Representative ... . . . . . ..... .. ..... . ... . . 3030 
Towne, Ethan Fiscal Bureau .... . . .... . .. .. ........ . .... . 5335 
Tracy, Steven House Staff ... .. .... . . . . .. .. ... . ..... . .... 5129 
Triggs, M. L. House Staff .... . . .. . . . .. . ... .. . . ...... .. . . . 5184 
Tyrrell, Phillip E. Representative .. . . .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . ..... 3221 
Tweedy, Susanne Senate Staff .. .. . .. . . . . . . . .. .. . .... . ... 5173 
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V 

Van Gilst, Bass Senator . . .. . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . 3371 
Van Haalen , Donna Fiscal Bureau . . .. . .. . . . .. .. . . . . . ... . . 5270 
Van Maanen, Harold Representative .. . . . .... . . .. . .... . . . . 3221 
Verheul, Ann Senate Staff .. . .. .. .. ..... .... . .. .. . . . . . . .. 5543 

w 

Waldstein, Arne Senator . . . .. . ....... .. . . ... .. . ... . ... .. 3371 
Walling, Billie Jean House Staff .... . ... . .. . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . 5879 
Walter, Craig D. Representative . ..... .... .. . . .. .. .. .... . 3221 
Webb, Ben House Staff .. . . .. .. . . ..... . .. . ... .. . .. .. . . . . 6305 
Welch, Maryjo House Staff . . . . . ...... . . . ... . ... . . . . . .. . . 5566 
Welden.Richard W. Representative ... .. .. . .............. 6337 
Welden, William "Bing" House Staff .... . .. . ..... . . . .. . . . . 5185 
Wells, James D. Representative ... ... ... ....... . . . .... . .. 3221 
Welsh , Joe Representative . .. . ... .. . .. ... . . . . .. . . ... . . . . 3221 
West, J ames C. Representative ... .. ... . .. . .... .. .. . . . . . . 5008 
Westbrook, Connie LSB .......... .. ... .. .. . . . . . . . . . . .... 3549 
Wilbur, Caryll Senate Staff ... . . . .... . ... . . . .. . . . . ....... 3693 
Willits, Earl M. Senator .. .... .. .. . . .. . . . . ... . . . . . . . . ... . 3371 
Winters, Barb House Staff ................. . . ...... . .. . . 3298 
Woods,JackE. Repr esentative .... ..... . .. ... .. . . . . . .... 3221 
Wray.David House Staff ................... . ... . . . . . .... 5381 
Wyer, Jean LSB .. . ..... . ............ . . . . .. . ..... . . . . .. 3949 

y 

Yenger,Sue Senator . . . . . . .. ....... . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. 3371 

z 

Zika, Wilma House Staff . . . . .. . . ... . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . .. . 4608 

= 0 
i::: 
00 
l:'l 
0 .., 
:= 
l:'l 
"Cl := 

. l:'l 
00 
l:'l z 
'"3 
;i.­
'"3 .... 
< 
l:'l 
00 



10 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE 

Floyd H. Millen . .. . . . . . . . . ... • . . . .... .. .... . ....... . .. . . .. 5566 
Maryjo Welch .. ............ . ... .. . . .. . ........ . .... 5566 
Administr ative Assistant 

Janet Clayton ............... . ... .. ... . ....... .. . . .. 5566 
Executive Secretary 

SPEAKER PRO TEMPO RE 

William H. Harbor ..... .. .. . . ... .. . .. .. ..... .... . . ... . ... 5959 

MAJORITY LEADER 

Roger Halvorson . .... . .. .. . ... . . . . . .. . .. . .. .... . .. . . . . .. 3054 
Mike Mc Vey .. . . . .. . .. . ........... . .... . .... . ....... 3054 
Administrative Assistant 

Jo Brownell . .. . . . . ... . ............... . . . ..... . . . ... 3054 
Secretary 

ASSIST ANT MAJORITY FLOOR LEADERS 

John Clark . . . . . . .. . ... ... . ... . ... . . . .......... . ... . . ... . 5710 
Ingwer Hansen . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . .. .. . ... .. . . . ....... . . . ... 3918 
Patricia Thompson . . . .. .................. . ....... . . . . . ... 5959 

MINORITY LEADER 

Donald A venson . . ............... . .. . .... . ... . ... . .. .. . . . 3521 
Mark Brandsgard .. ....................... . ........ . 3521 
Administrative Assistant 

Diane A venson .... ... .. . .. .. .. .. .. .... . . . ... . ... . .. 3521 
Secretary 

ASSIST ANT MINORITY FLOOR LEADERS 

Robert Anderson .. . ............ .. ... . ... . .. . .. . . . . ..... . 3065 
Gregory Cusack ..... . .. . . .. .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .. . .. . 6309 
Philip Davitt .... . .................. . ... . ......... . ...... 3066 
Norman Jesse .. . ... . . ... . . .. . ...... . . . .. . . . ... . . .. . ..... 6310 
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MAJORITY CAUCUS STAFF 

Paula Feltner, Director ....... . . .. . . . . .. .. . .. . .. . ... . . . ... 5137 

Judith Johnson, Clerk . .... . . .. . ........ . ... . ... ..... 3440 

Rand Fisher . . .. . .. .. . . . . ..... . . . . . .. .. ......... . . . . 3096 
Research Analyst 

Sandra Githens . . ......... . .. . . .. . .. .. . .. . . . . . . .... . 6306 
Research Analyst 

Tim Hyde . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . .. . .... . . ..... . .. ...... . .. 3026 
Research Analyst 

Ronda Roberts .. . ............. . . . ... .. . . . .. .. . ..... 3920 
Media 

M. L: Triggs .................. . . ... .. . . ..... .. . . .... 5184 
Research Analyst 

Ben Webb . . .. . .. . .. . .. ... .. . . ... . . .... . . ... .. . ..... 6305 
Research Analyst 

Barb Winters . . .... . .. . ... . ... ... . ... . .. . ... .. . ..... 3298 
Research Analyst 

MINORITY CAUCUS STAFF 

Joseph O'Hern, Director .......... . . . ... . . ... . . . .. ...... . . 5230 

Kay Markell, Clerk ... .... .. .. .. . .. . . .. ....... .. . .. .. 6312 

Mer lie Howell . .. . . . . . . ... .. .. . . .. . ......... . ....... 5159 
Research Analyst 

Brad Kading ... . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. . .... . . . . . .. . . . .. ... 3015 
Research Analyst 

Linda King ... . . ... . . ... . . ............. . . . .......... 5037 
Research Analyst 

Bill Maloney .... . . . . ...... . . ... . . .... . . . ..... . . .... . 6311 
Research Analyst 

Dick Norland ... . . . . . . .. . . ... . . . ........... . ... .. . . . 5747 
Research Analyst 
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CHIEF CLERK'S OFFICE 

David L. Wray, Chief Clerk ... • ...... . ..... . ...... . ........ 5381 

Rober ta Chapman .. . ... . . . . ...... . .... . . . . . .. . . 5381 
Executive Secretary 

Jeanne Coughlan . . .. . ... . .. . . . . ... . .. .. ... . .... 5932 
Clerk to the Chief Clerk 

BILL ROOM 

P hyllis Fraizer, Bill Clerk .......... . . . ........... . . .. 5436 

Madeline James . .. . . . . .. . . . .... . ............... 5436 
Assistant. Bill Clerk 

FINANCE 

Billie Jean Walling, Finance Clerk .. .. .... . .. . . . . . . . ... 5879 

Debra Rex ..... . . .. . ... .. ... ... . .. .... . ....... . 5879 
Assistant Finance Clerk 

INDEXING 

Juanita Swackhammer, Chief Indexer ...... . . .... . .. . . 4608 

Wilma Zika ... . .. . . ..... .. ...... . . ..... . .. . .... 4608 
Indexing Assistant 

JOURNAL 

Elizabeth Isaacson, Journal Editor . .. . .. . . ...... . ... . . 3288 

Vivian Anders . .. ... . . .. . . . . .. . .. . . . ...... . . . .. 3288 
Assistant Journal Editor 

Carol Edwards . . . . . . . ... . ... . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . . . .. 3288 
Compositor 

Elaine Schoonover ............ . . .. . ........ . . .. . 3288 
Compositor 
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LEGAL COUNSEL 

William "Bing" Welden, Legal Counsel ........... . ..... 5185 
Elizabeth O'Connor . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . ... . . . . .. . .. 5185 
Assistant Legal Counsel 

Maxine Mann .............. .. . . . . . .......... . .. 5185 
Assistant to the Legal Counsel 

Peg Kephart .... . ....... ......... .. .. .......... 5185 
Engrossing/Enrolling Clerk 

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE 

Pat Barry, Director ....... . ......... . . .... .. . .. . .. . . . 5129 

Steven Tracy ... . . . . ... . . ... . ......... . ........ 5129 
Assistant to the Director 

Joyce Lohr .. . . . . . . .... . .. . ... ... . .. . . . ... . .. . . 5129 
Aide to Public Information Office 

Howard Girovich ... . .... . ..................... . 5129 
Public Information Office Intern 

Barbara Sink ... . ..... ... . . ..... ... ..... . . . . .. . 5129 
Public Information Office Intern 

RECORDING CLERK 

Alyce Elmitt, Recording Clerk .... . ...... . ....... .. ... 5660 

SERGEANT-AT-ARMS 

Don Emanuel, Sergeant-at-Arms . .. .. . . ..... . ..... .. . . 3221 

Frank Christen . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . ..... . .. ... .. . .. . . 3221 
Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms 

Doorkeepers .. ... .... . . .... . . . . . .. . .... . .. . . ... 3221 

Pages ... . . ... . . . . . .... . ... . ................... 3221 
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SUPERVISOR OF CLERKS 

Colleen Dillon, Supervisol' ........... . .... . . . ......... 5498 

Ann McCarty ........ . ........... . . . ........... 6316 
Supply Clerk 

Alta Overton ..... ... . .. ... .. . . .......... . ..... 3288 
Swing Clerk 

SWITCHBOARD 

Beverly Baker . . .. . . ...... . . .. .. .......... . ... ...... 3221 
Switchboard Operator 

Rosemary Massman . . ................... ... ......... 3221 
Switchboard Operator 
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Gerry D. Rankin , Director .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . ..... 5279 

Timothy Faller . . .. . ... • . ..... . .. . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . .. 4615 
Fiscal Analyst 

Appropriations Subcommittee on Social Services 

Thom D. Freyer . . ... . . . . .. .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . ... . .. . .... 4616 
Fiscal Analyst 

Appropriations Subcommittee on Human Resources 

Caden Henderson . . .. .... . . . . . . . . ..... . ...... . .... . . 4594 
Fiscal Analyst 

Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural Resources 

Raymond Knapp ... . .... . ... . . . . . ... . .. . . . . .. . .. . ... 4617 
System Analyst - Programmer 

Legislative Information System 

Brenda Lang . . . . . . . .. . . ... . . . .. . . . . .. .. .. .. . ....... 4614 
Fiscal Analyst 

Appropriations Subcommittee on State Government 

Nona Livingston . . . . .. . . .. . . . .. . . . .... . ... . . . . . . ... . 5279 
Executive Secretary 

Dennis Prouty . .. . . ... . ..... . . . . . ... . . . ..... .. . . . . .. 3509 
Senior Fiscal Analyst 

Ways & Means Committee and 
appropriations coordination 

Marian Riggs ..... . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 4611 
Fiscal Analyst 

Appropriations Subcommittee on Transportation and 
Law Enforcement 

Virginia Sheffield . . .. . . . . . . ........ . .... . .... . . . ... . 4613 
Fiscal Analyst 

Ways & Means Committee and 
special projects assignment 

Ethan Towne . .. ...... . ... .. ... ... . . . .. . .. . . . ... . . . . 5335 
Principal Fiscal Analyst 

Appropriations Subcommittee on Education 

Donna Van Haalen .. . .. . . . . . . . .. . . .... . . . . . . .. . . .. .. 5270 
Fiscal Analyst 

Appropriations Subcommittee on Regulatory and 
Finance and coordination of fiscal note process 
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Serge Garrison , Director ... . .. .. ... .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3291 

David Bailey ...... . ... . . • . .... . . . . .. .. . .... .. .... . . . 3798 
Legal Counsel 

Natural Resources 
State Government 
Ethics 

Dorothy Benton . . . . . ... . . ... . . . . . . . ... . .... .. .. . 3566 
Executive Administrator 

Diane Bolender ... ..... . ... . . ... .... . . .............. 3894 
Research Analyst 

Education 
Ethics 

J oAnn Brown ...... ...... . 
Legal Editor 

. . . . . . . .. 6329 

Larry Burch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . .. ... . . 3444 
Legal Counsel 

Commerce 
Judiciary and Law Enforcement 

Philip Burks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . ........ 3837 
Senior Research Analyst 

Human Resources 
State Government 

Lois Carter .. . .... .. . ... . .. .... .. . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . .... 37 45 
Senior Bill Clerk 

Robin Carter 
Bill Clerk 

. .. ... . .. .. . 3745 

Sarah Craig ...... . .... . . . . .... . . ....... . . ... ... . ... 3740 
Legislative Text Processor 

Debra Dahab ...... . . .. . .. . . . . . .... . . . . .. . . . . .. .. . .. 3847 
Research Analyst 

Education 
Energy 
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Michael Goedert 
Legal Counsel 

Cities 

. ..... ...... ... .. ...... . ..... 3922 

Ways and Means 

Donna Green wood .. . . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. .. . .. . .... . ... 3569 
Assistant Administrator 

Susan Gurwell ..... . . ....... .... .. .... . . .. .. 3745 
Bill Clerk 

Robbi Hammes ...... ........ . . . ... 4772 
Legislative Text Processor 

Richard Johnson . . .. . . . ... . . . . . ...... . .. . 3189 
Legal Counsel 

Human Resources 
Labor and Industrial Relations 

Thane Johnson . .. . . . . . . 
Senior Research Analyst 

County Government 

Christene J uehrs . . .. 
Legislative Text Processor 

. .. ... . . .. 3048 

.. . .. . ..... . ...... . ........ 3174 

Gary Kaufman . . .. .. . ..... . .. . .. . .. . . .. . . . ... . . . . ... 3155 
Legal Counsel 

Education 
Transportation 

Gus Kerndt . . . .. . . . ... . . . . ..... . . . . ... . . ... . .... . . . 3884 
Legal Counsel 

Commerce 
Energy 
Natural Resources 

Marge Knudsen .......... . . . .... .. . . . . . ..... . . .. . .. . 3568 
Financial Administrator 

Burnette Koebernick .. . ... . . .. .. . .. . . . . . . .. ..... ... . 3430 
Senior Legal Counsel 

Transportation 
Ways and Means 
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Ruth McGhee . 
Librarian 

. .. . . . . . .. . . .. . .. . ... 3312 

Roger Nowadzky . . ...... . . .. ..... .. . . ... . .. . . . . . ... . 3040 
Legal Counsel 

Agriculture 
Labor and Industrial Relations 

Beverly Poore .. . .. ... . . . . . ... . ... ... . . .. . .. . . . . . ... 3549 
Proofreader 

Kathaleen Rivera . ... . . . .. . . . .... .. . .. . . . . ... . . . ... . 4849 
Bill Clerk 

Jean Shirbroun . . .. . . . . . .. . . .. .. .. . ... . . .. . .. ...... . 3549 
Proofreader 

Doris Stoner . . ... . .... . . . . ... . . . ........ . ..... . . . . . 3549 
Proofreader 

Marsha Szymczuk . . .. . .. .. . . .. . . . . .... . ........ . .. . . 3994 
Legal Counsel 

Judiciary and Law Enforcement 

Connie Westbrook 
Bill Reviewer 

... . .. .. ....... 3549 

Jean Wyer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... . . ... . .. .. . ... 3949 
Senior Legislative Text Processor 
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LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR . 
Terry E . Branstad ..... . ............ . ........ .. .... .. 3421 

Jerry Mathiasen .. .. .. . . . ... .. . .. ...... .. . . .... 3421 
Administrative Assistant 

Grace Copley ......................... . .. . ..... 3421 
Confidential Secretary 

PRESIDENT PRO TEMPO RE 

W. R. (Bill) Hansen ...... .. . ........... . . . . . .... 3811 

MAJORITY LEADER 

Calvin 0. Hultman .... .. . . ... ... .. . . . . . ..... . ....... 3560 

Harvey Logan . .. . ........ .. . .. . . .. .. ... . .. .. .. 3560 
Administrative Assistant 

Marjorie Helkenn .. ... .... ..... . ... ...... ... . . . 3560 
Secretary 

ASSIST ANT MAJORITY FLOOR LEADERS 

Edgar Holden ....... .... . ... ...... . ... . .. . . . ... . ... 5511 
John Murray .. . . . . .. . .... . . ......... . .. .. . .. . ... . . . 6283 
Richard Ramsey .. . . . ... .. . . .. ... ....... . ... . .. . ... . 5753 

MINORITY LEADER 

Lowell Junkins .............. . ... .. .... .... . ...... . . 3901 

G. Kay Bolton .......................... . . . ..... 3902 
Administrative Assistant 

ASSIST ANT MINORITY FLOOR LEADERS 

C. W. (Bill) Hutchins ....... . ....... . ... . ..... . . . . .... 5841 
Bob Rush ... . ... .. . . .. . ..... . .. .. .............. . . . . 5933 
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MAJORITY CfiUCUS STAFF 

Sandra Kay Cloe . . ......... . . .. . . .. 3285 
Research Analyst 

Carol Ann Hammer .... .. . ... . . ... . . ....... . .... 4863 
Research Analyst 

Theresa Hentges .......... . . . .......... . ....... 3979 
Research Analyst 

Glen Johnson .. . .. .. . .......... . ....... . . .. . ... 3979 
Research Analyst 

Barbara H. Leiser . . . . . . . . . ............. . .. . .. . . 6229 
Research Analyst 

MINORITY CAUCUS 

Daryl D. Frey . . ............. . .. . .. . ...... ...... 4667 
Research Analyst 

Robert D. Haug ..... . ... .. . . . . .. . . . . . . ......... 3433 
Research Analyst 

Sarah McKenzie .. . . . .... . ........... . .. . .. . . . . . 8790 
Research Analyst 

Brian Martin . . .. ... .. . .. ... ... . . . ......... . . . .. 8790 
Research Analyst 

Patrick O'Malley . . . .. . . ..... .......... . .. . . . ... 4667 
Research Analyst 

SECRETARY OF THE SENATE 

Frank J. Stork ................ . ... .. .. . ... 5307 
Secretary of the Senate 

K. Marie Thayer . .. .. . ..... ... . .. .. .... . ... . .... 5308 
Executive Secretary 

Joyce M. Horner ...... . ..... . . ...... . . .... . . ... 5307 
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LEGAL COUNSEL 

Ann Verheul . ... . ...... . . . . . .. . . . . ..... . ... . .. .. ... 5543 
Legal Counsel 

Cynthia A. Clingan .. . ......... . . .. . . . . . ..... . .. 4869 
Assistant Legal Counsel 

Rita Biggs ... . . . . . . . ... . ...... .. . . .... . . . ...... 5544 
Assistant to Legal Counsel 

BILL ROOM 

Marian Sprecher . . . .. .. . .... . .. . .. . ... . . . . . . . ..... . . 5173 
Bill Clerk 

Susanne Tweedy . .......... .. . . . .. . . . ... . ...... 5173 
Assistant Bill Clerk 

Mary Ann Abbott .. .. 
Finance Clerk 

FINANCE 

. .. . . . . . ......... 5763 

Terry G. Pepper .. ... .... . .. . .... . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 5763 
Assistant Finance Clerk 

INDEXING 

Maxine E. Gunton ...... ... ............ . .... . .. .. .... 3693 
Chief Indexer 

Cary II Wilbur ............... ..... .. .. . . . . . . .... 3693 
Assistant Indexer 

JOURNAL 

C. J. Kelly . . . .. .. . . ... . . ... .. . .. ... . . . .. . .. . ........ 4871 
Journal Editor 

Nancy Smith ............ .. . . . . . .. . .. . .. . ....... 4872 
Assistant Journal Editor 
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Mary Buban 
Compositor 

SENATE 

.... . ... . .. . . 5468 

Martha Higgins 
Compositor 

... . . . . . . .... .... 5468 

RECORDING CLERK 

Elizabet h Ligouri 
Recording Clerk 

. ... .... ..... 5307 

RECORDS AND SUPPLY CLERK 

Judy Rutledge .. . . .. . . . . .. . .... . . . . . . . . . . . 5403 
Records and Supply Clerk 

SERGEANT-AT-ARMS 

Roy W. Nelson . . .. . .. . . . . . ... ... . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. .. 3371 
Sergeant-at-Arms 

B. W. Rulon . .... . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .... . 3371 
Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms 

Doorkeepers . .... . . . . .. . . . . . .. . ... . 

Pages .. 

SWITCHBOARD 

. .. . 3371 

. .. 3371 

Betty Lawler . . . . . . .... .. . . .. . . . .. . ... . . . . . . . . 3371 
Switchboard Operator 

Betty Schwengels . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . .. . . . .......... 3371 
Switchboard Operator 
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CITIZENS' AIDE/OMBUDSMAN 

Citizens' Aide/Ombudsman ... .. ... . ... .. .. . . . .. . .. . . . .. . . 3592 ~ 

EXECUTIVE BRANCH 

Governor's Office ........... . ...... . . . . .. . . .. . . . . .. . . .. . . 5211 
Secretary of Agriculture . . ... . . . . . . .. . .. . .... .... . ....... 5321 
Attorney General .......... . . . ... .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . ... . . .. . . 5164 
Auditor of State ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .... . . . . ... 5834 
Secretary of State . ... . ......... . .... . .. . ........ . . . . . . . . 5864 
Treasurer of State .. . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . .. ... . . . .. . . 5366 
Executive Council . . . . ... . . . ... . .......... . . . .... . . ..... 5117 

SUPREME COURT 

Supreme Court Offices ... . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 5174 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Capitol Security . . . . .. . ...... . . . ......................... 5608 
after 4:30 p.m . ... . . . . . . . .. ... . . .. ...... .. .. .. . . ........ 3474 

Code Editor . . ... . . . . .. ... ... .... .. .. . . .. ......... .. 5285-3355 
Copy Center .. .. . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . ..... . . .. . . . . .. . . . ....... 3414 
First Aid Room ...... . .. . ... . . . . .. .. ... .. . .. . .. . . . . . . . . .. 5266 
General Services ... . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . ... . .. .. .. 3196 
Law Library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . 5124 

ROAD CONDITION REPORTS 

Ames ............. . .... . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . 515-296-1493 
Atlantic .. . . . . . . .. . ...... . .................. . .... 712-243-4892 
Belmond .............. . ... ..... . . .. .. . . .. .. .... . . 515-444-4288 
Cedar Falls .............. . . . .. .. . . ... .... ... . ... . 319-266-7575 
Cedar Rapids ..... . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 319-396-3330 
Davenport .. ... . . .. ... .. . . . . . .. .. . . . . . ... . .... . . . 319-359-4471 
Denison . . .... . . ... . . . . . . .. . . .. . ... . . . .. . . . .. . ... 712-263-4880 
Des Moines .... . ... . .... . . . ...... . . .... .. . .... . .. 515-288-1047 
Fairfield . .. . . . ... . . .. . . . .. . .. . . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. .... 515-472-5194 
Fort Dodge . . . ....... .. . ............. . .... ... ... . 515-955-4678 
Maquoketa ....... . .. . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 319-652-2434 
Mason City ... . . . .. . . .. . .. . . ......... . ... .. .. . ... 515-424-1292 
Storm Lake .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .... . . . . . . ...... 712-732-1563 
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24 UNITED STATES SENATORS 

Senator John C. Culver 

344 Russell Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510 . . . ... .. . .. . . . . .. .... .. 202-224-3744 

721 Federal Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309 . .. . . .. .. .. . . .. . .. .... . 515-284-4056 

333 Federal Building 
Davenport, Iowa 52801 .. . ... . ...... . . . . .... 319-323-7044 

228 Federal Building 
Sioux City, Iowa 51101 .. .... .. ..... . . . .. . . . .. . 712-252-4161 

Ext. 331 

206 Federal Building 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401 .. .... . ... .. .. . . .... . 319-366-2411 

after 5:00 p.m . . .. .. . . .. . . .. ... .. . . .... . .. 319-366-1327 

Senator Roger W. Jepsen 

6311 Dirksen Senate Office Building 
(After April 7, 1979 address will be: 
5327 Dirksen Senat e Office Building) 
Washington, D.C. 20510 . .. . .. . . . . .... . .. . ..... 202-224-3254 

733 Federal Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309 . .. . .. . .. . .. . .......... 515-284-4574 

1416 West 16th Str eet 
Davenport, Iowa 52804 . . . .. . .. . . .. . . .. . .. .. ... 319-322-0120 
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Jim Leach, First Dist r ict . 
1724 Longworth Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 ..... . ...... . .. . ....... 202-225-6576 

Federal Building 
322 West Thir d 
Davenport, Iowa 52801 . . ........ . .. ... . 319-326-1707 

326-1841 

Rm. 505 
102 S. Clinton 
Iowa City, Iowa 52240 .. . .. . . .•... . ......... . .. 319-351-0062 

210 J efferson 
Burlington , Iowa 52601 

Thomas J. Tauke , Second District 

319 Cannon House Office Building 

. . ....... 319-752-4584 

Washington, D.C. 20515 ...... . . . .. ... . . . . . ... . 202-225-2911 

Box22 
Dubuque, Iowa 52001 ... . . . . . . ... . . . . ......... 319-557-7740 

Charles Grassley, Third District 

1227 Longworth House Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 . . ...... . . .. . ......... . 202-225-3301 

210 Waterloo Building 
Waterloo, Iowa 50701 . . . . .. ... . . . . . . ..... . . . .. 319-232-6657 

Room 309- USPO 
Mason City, Iowa 50401 . . ... . . . . . .. ....... . . .. 515-424-3613 

13 W. Main 
Marshalltown, Iowa 50158 .. .. . . .. . . . . . . .... ... 515-753-3172 
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Neal Smith , Fourth District 

2373 Rayburn Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 . .. . . . .. .. ... ... . ...... 202-225-4426 

542 Insurance Exchange Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309 . . . .... .. ... . . . . . .... .. 515-284-4634 

Tom Harkin , Fifth District 

324 Cannon House Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 . . ........... .. .. . ... .. 202-225-3806 

213 Post Office - Box 264 
Ames, Iowa 50010 ............. . . .. .. . . ...... . 515-232-6111 

216 Federal Building 
Council Bluffs ,-Iowa . .. . ......... . .. . . . . ... . . . 712-325-5533 

113 W. Mont gomer y 
Creston , Iowa 50801 . . .. .. . . . . . ..... . ..... . . . . 515-782-5727 

Berkley Bedell, Sixth Dist rict 

316 Cannon House Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 ..... . . ... . .. . . . .... ... 202-225-5476 

406 Federal Building 
Fort Dodge, Iowa 50501 . . . . . . ... . ... . . . .... .. . 515-573-7169 

318 Federal Building 
Sioux City, Iowa 51101 . . . ........... ... ..... .. 712-252-4161 

Ext. 281 
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